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TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 27 September 2024 

 
Ref: TRS/LW/KP/JL/LJ/D16.1 
Email: tppaadministration@uk.ey.com 

Dear Sir / Madam 

TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (In Administration) (‘the 
Company’) 

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court, Company & List (ChD)  
Court Case Number: CR-2023-BRS-000963 

I write, in accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’), to 
provide creditors with a report on the progress of the Administration. This report covers the period from 1 
March 2024 to 31 August 2024 (‘the Period’) and should be read in conjunction with the Joint 
Administrators’ statement of proposals (‘the Proposals’) dated 25 April 2023 and our progress reports 
dated 29 September 2023 and 21 March 2024, all of which can be viewed and downloaded at the 
following web address, https://www.ey.com/en_uk/administrations/tppaadministration. 

The Company entered Administration on 1 March 2023 and Dan Hurd and I, Lucy Winterborne, were 
appointed to act as Joint Administrators. The appointment was made by the Company’s directors under 
the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.  

As licenced Insolvency Practitioners, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out 
all professional work relating to the Administration. Certain statutory information about the Company, the 
Administration and the office holders is given at Appendix 1. 

Summary of progress  

The Company’s trading 

As creditors are aware, on the day after the appointment, a Supply Agreement was signed by three of 
the Company’s key customers for an initial eight-week period, that was then extended for a further five 
weeks to 31 May 2023.  

Trading for two of the three customers ceased on 31 May 2023. 

The one remaining customer and the Joint Administrators signed a standalone Supply Agreement which 
allowed for the business to continue to trade to the end of June 2023.  

The Administration trading period for the remaining customer ceased with effect from 2 July 2023, 
following a sale of the business and certain assets of the Company to EMT Precision Pipework Limited 
(‘the Purchaser’).  



 

As a requirement of the trading supply agreements, the Joint Administrators were required to prepare 
trading accounts for the Administration trading period from 1 March 2023 to 2 July 2023. The Company 
has generated a trading profit of £234,000 for the period of trading to 2 July 2023, which represents the 
profit contributions agreed with the customers. However, the Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts 
and Payments from 1 March 2023 to 31 August 2024 does not represent the final trading position of the 
Company. 

 
Sale of business and certain assets 

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators completed a sale of the business and certain assets of 
the Company to the Purchaser (‘the Sale’) on 2 July 2023 for total consideration of £500,000. Key 
elements of the Sale are outlined below. 

Leasehold property  

As part of the Sale of the Company’s business and certain assets to the Purchaser, we granted the 
Purchaser a licence to occupy the Company’s leasehold property until the lease could be assigned or a 
new lease agreed. As the Company was not in a position to meet its continuing obligations under the 
lease it holds, we wrote to the landlord on 20 December 2023 to surrender the lease from 1 January 
2024.  

Under the licence to occupy, licence fees of £69,172 have been received and used to discharge the rent 
liability for the six-month period ending 1 January 2024.   

Plant and Equipment / Fixtures and Fittings / Vehicles 

The Sale included the Company’s plant and machinery together with motor vehicles and fixtures and 
fittings for consideration of £449,995. 

Stock – WIP / finished goods / stock remaining  

As part of the Sale, the Purchaser made a payment of £50,000 in relation to the stock remaining on 
cessation of trading. In addition to this, the Purchaser made a further payment of £99,604 for the 
remaining stock after a stock-take had been completed to confirm the closing stock position of the 
Company (after the sale of business and certain assets had completed). The realisations from closing 
stock will not be available for distribution to the general body of creditors as this has been treated as 
trading income (as the Company’s customers have provided funding to pay for this stock as part of the 
supply agreements).  

Realisations from raw materials, WIP and finished goods stock on appointment total £667,072. This 
includes £486,535 in relation to opening stock of raw materials and WIP owned by the Company relating 
to the Company’s three customers which has been used during the trading period and recovered in full 
through a charge to the customers as part of finalising the trading accounts.  

Trade debtors 

As previously advised, the Company’s trade debtors are subject to a confidential invoice discounting 
facility with Shawbrook Bank Limited (’Shawbrook’) therefore debtor receipts to date of £1,734,356 have 
been received directly by Shawbrook and are not shown within the Receipts and Payments analysis at 
Appendix 2.   



 

Bank interest received  

To date, gross interest of £17,788 has been earned on cash balances held in the Administrators’ fixed 
and floating bank accounts.   

Extension of administration  

As previously advised, the period of the Administration has been extended to 28 February 2025 following 
the requisite consent received from the Company’s secured and preferential creditors.  

We do not anticipate that any further extensions will be required and are hopeful that we will be in a 
position to close the Administration within the next 6 months.  

Receipts and payments account 

A summary of our receipts and payments for the Period is attached at Appendix 2. It does not reflect 
estimated future realisations or costs. 

Joint Administrators’ remuneration 

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Part 18 of the Rules. Further information 
is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to 
Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered 
Accountants in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or 
is available in hard copy upon written request to me. The Joint Administrators policy for charging 
remuneration and expenses is outlined at Appendix 5. 

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitled to request further information about our remuneration or 
expenses, or to apply to court if they consider the costs to be excessive (Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the 
Rules). Further information is provided in ’A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ referred to above. 

In accordance with our fee estimate dated 6 October 2023, our remuneration was fixed on the basis of 
time properly given by them and their staff by resolution of the secured and preferential creditors and 
should be considered as two separate components. Firstly, remuneration in respect of all matters 
relating to the realisation of assets and discharge of statutory duties and secondly, remuneration relating 
to the trading of the business, which has been funded by three key customers. 
 
During the period covered by this report, we have incurred time costs totaling £191,628 in relation to 
dealing with the realisation of the Company’s assets and all other statutory duties. Together with time 
incurred previously of £1,908,446 this results in total time incurred to 31 August 2024 of £2,100,074. Of 
this sum, nil has been drawn to date.  
 
In addition, in the six months to 31 August 2024, we have incurred time costs totaling £70,337 for all 
trading related matters. Together with the time incurred previously of £1,583,802 this results in total time 
incurred for all trading related matters to 31 August 2024 of £1,654,139. Of this sum, £1,200,000 has 
been drawn to date. As previously advised, we have applied a discount to these fees to ensure that 
remuneration charged against trading income is capped at £1,200,000, and accordingly will not be 
seeking to draw any further fees in relation to trading related matters.  
 
An analysis of the time spent and a comparison with the fee estimate dated 6 October 2023 is attached 
as Appendix 4 to this report. 



 

Joint Administrators’ statement of expenses incurred 

We have incurred and paid trading expenses totalling £3,836,826 (plus VAT) and €154,417. These 
expenses have been paid for by the key customers through sales income and additional funding during 
the Administration.  

We have also incurred non-trading expenses totalling £175,790 (plus VAT) and €NIL. There is a 
breakdown of expenses incurred in this period at Appendix 3 of this report. 

Pre-administration costs   

A statement of pre-administration costs for remuneration was included in the Proposals totalling 
£102,791 plus VAT and £879 plus VAT for expenses. Further detail relating to pre-administrations costs 
was also provided to creditors in the Proposals.  

These costs were approved for payment as an expense of the Administration on 27 October 2023. To 
date, Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited pre-administration costs have been fully drawn.  

Distributions to creditors 

No distributions have been made in the Period.  

Secured creditors 

Shawbrook, the Company’s principal secured lender, had total indebtedness at 1 March 2023 of 
£2,544,144, before any termination charges. This figure is made up of £1,751,505 representing the 
Company’s confidential invoice discount facility and £792,639 provided under the Coronavirus Business 
Interruption Loan Scheme.  

Brightborough Capital Limited holds a second ranking debenture in respect of its outstanding debt to the 
Company. On 1 March 2023 it had total indebtedness estimated at £804,000.   

We are aware from the security review conducted by Shoosmiths LLP that Centric SPV1 Limited also 
hold a debenture. At present we are not aware of any outstanding debt due to them. 

It is currently estimated that the Company’s secured creditors will suffer a shortfall against their debt.  

Primary preferential creditors 

Claims from employees in respect of accrued but unpaid arrears of pay up to £800, accrued but unpaid 
holiday pay and certain pension benefits, rank preferentially and in priority to other preferential creditors 
(see below). These claims are therefore referred to as ‘primary preferential creditors’.  

On 1 August 2024, we issued a formal notice of intention to declare a dividend to the primary preferential 
creditors of the Company and it is expected that a distribution of 100p in the £, equating to a total 
dividend of £12,894 will be paid early October 2024.  

Secondary preferential creditors 

Claims from HMRC, in relation to VAT, PAYE and employees’ National Insurance Contributions rank 
preferentially, but secondary to the employee primary preferential creditors above. These claims are 
therefore referred to as ‘secondary preferential creditors’. 



 

On 1 August 2024, we issued a formal notice of intention to declare a dividend to the secondary 
preferential creditor of the Company and it is expected that a distribution of 100p in the £, equating to a 
total dividend of £668,272 will be paid early October 2024.  

 Non-preferential, unsecured creditors 

Total claims received from non-preferential, unsecured creditors of the Company amount to £1,860,333. 

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that no amounts will be available to allow a dividend to be 
declared to the non-preferential, unsecured creditors of the Company (whether by virtue of the 
prescribed part or otherwise). 

The Prescribed Part 

As previously indicated in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators estimate that no funds will be available 
to distribute to the non-preferential, unsecured creditors of the Company by virtue of the prescribed part.  

Remaining work 

We will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated objectives outlined in the 
proposals. Future tasks will include, but may not be limited to, the following: 

► Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters, which includes filing statutory returns; 

► Dealing with creditor enquiries; 

► Distributing realisations to the secured and preferential creditors of the Company; 

► Ensuring all statutory reporting and compliance obligations are met; 

► Finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities; and 

► Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators in order to fulfil the purpose 
of the Administration. 

The end of the Administration  

It is proposed that if, at the end of the Administration, the Company has no property which might permit a 
distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of 
Companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In 
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the 
Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice.  



 

 

   
 

Next report 

We will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administration.  

In the meantime, if you have any queries regarding the content of this report, please do not hesitate to 
contact us by email tppaadministration@uk.ey.com.  

Yours faithfully 
for the Company 

 
 
Lucy Winterborne 
Joint Administrator 
 
 
Lucy Winterborne is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Insolvency Practitioners 
Association and Daniel Christopher Hurd is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. As Insolvency Practitioners, they are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics in 
carrying out all professional work relating to the appointment.    
 
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Lucy Winterborne and Daniel 
Christopher Hurd, who act as agents of the Company only and without personal liability. 
 
The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the UK General Data Protection Regulation (as 
incorporated in the Data Protection Act 2018), depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken.  Ernst & Young LLP 
and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.  Personal data will be kept secure 
and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment.  The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be 
found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy.
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Information about the proceedings, the company and the office holders, as required by 
Rule 18.3(1) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 
 

      

Name of court: 

 

Court reference: 

 

Registered name of the Company: 

 

Registered office address of the Company: 

 

Registered number: 

 

Country of incorporation (for a company 
incorporated outside the United Kingdom): 

 

In the High Court of Justice, Business and 
Property Courts of England and Wales, Company 
& Insolvency List (ChD) 

CR-2023-000963                                                                                        

                                                                         
TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (In 
Administration 

                                                                              
c/o Ernst & Young LLP, The Paragon, 32 
Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX 

06936831 

 

N/A 

  

Date of appointment of the Joint Administrators: 

 

Details of any changes of Administrator: 

 

Full names of the administrators: 

 

1 March 2023 

 

None 

 

Lucy Winterborne and Daniel Christopher Hurd 

Office holder numbers: 

 
 

Administrators’ addresses: 

21130 and 20030 

 

Ernst & Young LLP 
The Paragon, 32 Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX 

Ernst & Young LLP                                             
No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ 

 

Email: 

 

Name of alternative person to contact with 
enquiries about the case: 

tppaadministration@uk.ey.com 

 

 
Laura Jones  
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TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (in Administration) 

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments from 1 March 2024 to 31 
August 2024 

 

 

Per Estimated 
Statement of 

Financial Position

 Cumulative to 
29 February 

2024
(£) 

 Transactions 
since 1 

March 2024
(£) 

 Cumulative 
to 31 August 

2024
(£) 

 Cumulative 
to 29 

February 2024
(€) 

 Transactions 
since 1 March 

2024
(€) 

 Cumulative to 
31 August 2024

(€) 

Trading Receipts

Customer Sales 3,292,037 0 3,292,037 75,267 0 75,267

Bank Interest 43,899 213 44,112 246 61 307

Trading Scrap 1,907 0 1,907 0 0 0

Customer Advance Payments 2,457,080 (537,000) 1,920,080 0 0 0

Ransom Funding 230,000 (11,257) 218,743 0 0 0

Total 6,024,924 (548,044) 5,476,880 75,512 61 75,573

Trading Payments

Trading surplus 0 (234,000) (234,000)

Material Purchases (1,826,317) (75) (1,826,392) (128,942) (5) (128,947)

Wages and Salaries (1,330,952) 3,536 (1,327,416) 0 0 0

Vehicle & Equipment (8,109) 0 (8,109) 0 0 0

Tooling & Parts (10,316) 0 (10,316) 0 0 0

Consumables (49,326) 0 (49,326) 0 0 0

Leased assets (60,500) 0 (60,500) 0 0 0

Insurance (24,947) 0 (24,947) 0 0 0

Parts & General Maintenance (16,920) 0 (16,920) 0 0 0

Carriage (85,053) 0 (85,053) (7,948) 0 (7,948)

Rent (36,750) 0 (36,750) 0 0 0

Property repairs (390) 0 (390) 0 0 0

Payroll and IT (19,678) 0 (19,678) 0 0 0

Import Duty (4,627) 0 (4,627) 0 0 0

Customs Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Health & Safety (7,965) 0 (7,965) 0 0 0

Waste & Recycling (5,188) 0 (5,188) 0 0 0

Utilities (102,496) 0 (102,496) 0 0 0

Ransom Payments (205,218) 0 (205,218) (17,462) 0 (17,462)

Petty Cash (2,352) 0 (2,352) 0 0 0

Legal Fees (94,458) 53,091 (41,367) 0 0 0

Pre apt Trading Legal Fees (10,547) 547 (10,000) 0 0 0

Legal Expenses (90) 50 (40) 0 0 0

Joint Administrators' trading fees (982,000) (218,000) (1,200,000) 0 0 0

Joint Administrators' Disbursments 0 (45,216) (45,216) 0 0 0

Transfer from GBP to EUR account (90,369) 0 (90,369) 101,401 0 101,401

Transfer from EUR to GBP account 0 18,591 18,591 0 (22,557) (22,557)

Bank charges (1,763) (12) (1,774) (60) 0 (60)

Total (4,976,331) (421,488) (5,397,819) (53,011) (22,562) (75,573)

    

Trading Receipts and Payments 1,048,594 (969,533) 79,061 22,501 (22,501) 0.00
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Per Estimated 
Statement of 

Financial Position

 Cumulative to 
29 February 

2024
(£) 

 Transactions 
since 1 

March 2024
(£) 

 Cumulative 
to 31 August 

2024
(£) 

 Cumulative 
to 29 

February 2024
(€) 

 Transactions 
since 1 March 

2024
(€) 

 Cumulative to 
31 August 2024

(€) 

Non-Trading Receipts

Trading surplus 0 234,000 234,000

101,807 Finished goods and WIP on appointment 667,072 0 667,072 0 0 0

Sale of scrap metal 42,946 0 42,946 0 0 0

Licence fees 69,172 0 69,172 0 0 0

Prepayments & other debts 4,430 0 4,430 0 0 0

175,000 Sale of Plant & Machinery 449,993 0 449,993 0 0 0

Business information and IT 2 0 2 0 0 0

Sale of Business Intellectual Property 1 0 1 0 0 0

Goodwill 1 0 1 0 0 0

25,000 Fixtures & fittings 1 0 1 0 0 0

) Office equipment 1 0 1 0 0 0

7,000 Motor vehicles 1 0 1 0 0 0

Insurance refund 607 0 607 0 0 0

123,895 Cash on appointment 17,147 0 17,147 0 0 0

Bank Interest 7,330 10,458 17,788 0 0 0

VAT Repayment Supplement 0 1,037 1,037 0 0 0

432,702 Total 1,258,705 245,495 1,504,201 0 0 0

Non-Trading Payments

Rent  (69,131) 0 (69,131) 0 0 0

Wages and salaries 0 (3,792) (3,792) 0 0 0

Insurance (95) 0 (95) 0 0 0

Joint Administrators' Disbursements 0 (1,173) (1,173) 0 0 0

Other Professional Fees (14,978) 0 (14,978) 0 0 0

Legal fees 0 (53,091) (53,091) 0 0 0

Legal expenses 0 (50) (50) 0 0 0

Pre apt Trading Legal Fees 0 (547) (547) 0 0 0

Agent's fees (17,290) 0 (17,290) 0 0 0

Security (17,177) 0 (17,177) 0 0 0

Bank charges (17) 0 (17) 0 0 0

Public Notices (94) 0 (94) 0 0 0

Sundry Expense (75) 0 (75) 0 0 0

Total (118,857) (58,652) (177,509) 0 0 0

Non-Trading Receipts and Payments 1,139,848 186,843 1,326,691 0 0 0

Net Receipts and Payments 2,188,442 (782,689) 1,405,752 22,501 (22,501) 0

Represented by:

RBS Floating Account 1,327,455 0

RBS Trading Account 78,203 0

RBS Deposit Account 11 0

RBS Fixed Account 152 0
RBS Euro Account 0 0

VAT 0 0

1,405,752       0

Notes

1. Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT

2. The stock and work in progress that existed at the date of our appointment has been 
consumed in the process of trading or returned to suppliers under claims for retention of title. 
It has been assumed that if trading had not continued, no significant value would have been 
attributable to the stock.

4. An adjustment has been made to reduce both the pre and post appointment legal fees and 
expenses shown in the trading payments to accurately reflect that an element of the sum 
paid relates to time costs incurred for all non-trading matters including the Administrators' 
appointment.

5. An adjustment has been made to reduce the wages and salaries shown in the trading 
payments to accurately reflect that an element of the sum paid relates to wages paid for staff 
to assist the Joint Administrators with the realisation of the Company’s assets . 

3. The trading surplus of £234,000 represents the contributions agreed with the customers 
during the period of trading. 
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TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (in Administration) 
 

Summary of Joint Administrators’ expenses incurred 
 
 

 

Expenses incurred for trading the business have been funded by the three customers for which 
production continued during the Administration. 

Category of expense

Per Estimate 
Dated 6 

October 2023 
(£)

Per Estimate 
Dated 6 

October 2023 
(€)

Paid to 31 
August 2024 

(£)

Paid to 31  
August 2024 

(€)
Outstanding 

(£)
Outstanding 

(€) Total (£) Total (€)
Trading Expenses
Employee costs 1,327,391      -                   1,327,416      -                   -                   -                   1,327,416      -                   
Material and consumable 
purchases 1,573,787      124,118          1,883,828      128,947          -                   -                   1,883,828      128,947          
Ransom Payments 205,218          17,462            205,218          17,462            -                   -                   205,218          17,462            
Hire of equipment 67,159            -                   60,500            -                   -                   -                   60,500            -                   
Shipping freight charges and 
import duty 95,118            -                   89,680            7,948               -                   -                   89,680            7,948               
Tooling, parts and general 
maintenance 33,119            7,948               27,237            -                   -                   -                   27,237            -                   
Property costs 138,048          -                   139,636          -                   -                   -                   139,636          -                   
IT and Payroll 21,890            -                   19,678            -                   -                   -                   19,678            -                   
Insurance 24,946            -                   24,947            -                   -                   -                   24,947            -                   
Health & Safety 7,965               -                   7,965               -                   -                   -                   7,965               -                   
Waste & Recycling 5,188               -                   5,188               -                   -                   -                   5,188               -                   
Petty cash 2,352               -                   2,352               -                   -                   -                   2,352               -                   
Agents' fees 398                  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Legal fees and expenses 32,485            -                   41,407            -                   -                   -                   41,407            -                   
Bank charges and interest 2,221               92                     1,774               60                     -                   -                   1,774               60                     
Total trading expenses 3,537,286 149,619 3,836,826 154,417 -                   -                   3,836,826 154,417

Non-trading expenses
Legal fees and expenses 25,000            -                   53,141            -                   -                   -                   53,141            -                   
Employee costs -                   -                   3,792               3,792               -                   
Insurance 195                  -                   95                     -                   -                   -                   95                     -                   
Property costs 67,500            -                   69,131            -                   -                   -                   69,131            -                   
Agents' fees 17,290            -                   17,290            -                   -                   -                   17,290            -                   
Other professional fees 14,978            -                   14,978            -                   -                   -                   14,978            -                   
Security 17,177            -                   17,177            -                   -                   -                   17,177            -                   
Bank charges and interest 260                  50                     17                     -                   -                   -                   17                     -                   
Statutory costs 206                  -                   94                     -                   -                   -                   94                     -                   
Sundry Expenses -                   -                   75                     -                   -                   -                   75                     -                   
Corporation tax -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Total non-trading expenses 142,606 50 175,790 -                   -                   -                   175,790 -                   

Total 3,679,892 149,669 4,012,615 154,417 -                   -                   4,012,615 154,417
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Category 1 expenses 
 
These are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense relates who are not 
an associate of the office holder. Category 1 expenses can be paid without prior approval. 

 

 

Expenses Per Estimate 
Dated 6 

October 2023  
(£) 

Incurred to 31 
August  

2024 (£) 

Paid to 31 
August   

2024 (£) 

 Outstanding  
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

Accommodation 
and subsistence 
costs 

28,732 28,842 28,775 0 28,842 

Travel costs 
(excluding mileage) 

3,807 3,807 3,807 0 3,807 

Specific Bond 388 388 388 0 388 

Postage and 
printing 

3,489 761 
 

719 0 761 

  Stationery supplies       65 65 65 0  65 

Total 36,481 33,667 33,755 0 33,863 

 

Category 2 expenses 
 

Category 2 disbursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment but not 
a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared and allocated costs. 

Expenses Per Estimate 
Dated 6 October 

2023 
(£) 

Incurred to 31 
August 

2024 (£) 

Paid to 31 
August  

2024 (£) 

 Outstanding 
(£) 

Total 
(£) 

  Mileage       12,635 12,635 12,635 0 12,635

Total 12,635 12,635 12,635 0 12,635 
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TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (in Administration) 

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 1 March 2024 to 31 August 2024 

  

 

Partner
Associate 

Partner
Director

Assistant 
Director

Manager Executive Analyst Total Hours
Total Cost

£

Average 
Rate

£

Administration & Planning -           0.9                   10.6                    11.8                9.2                  44.4                0.5                  77.4               48,014             620.3

Creditors -           -                  -                     -                  3.6                  -                  -                  3.6                 2,718               755.0

Customers -           -                  4.0                      -                  -                  -                  -                  4.0                 4,580               1,145.0

Debtors -           -                  1.3                      2.5                  0.7                  -                  -                  4.5                 4,128               917.4

Employees -           3.1                   -                     -                  34.5                10.7                -                  48.3               36,112             747.7

Other Assets -           -                  -                     -                  0.1                  -                  -                  0.1                 73                    725.0

Other Matters -           -                  2.8                      1.0                  -                  -                  4.5                  8.3                 5,040               607.2

Property -           -                  -                     -                  0.2                  -                  -                  0.2                 152                  761.0

Reporting -           -                  1.0                      -                  8.7                  6.0                  -                  15.7               9,898               630.4

Statutory Duties -           -                  -                     20.0                1.5                  -                  -                  21.5               20,287             943.6

Trading -           -                  9.4                      60.5                -                  -                  10.5                80.4               70,337             874.8

VAT & Taxation 1.5            -                  3.5                      22.9                5.3                  34.2                13.0                80.4               60,627             754.1

Total Hours 1.5            4.0                   32.6                    118.7              63.8                95.3                28.5                344.4             

Time Costs (£) 2,677        5,552               33,408                115,466          47,832            47,903            9,128              261,964           

Average Hourly Rate (£) 1,784.3     1,387.9            1,024.8               972.8              749.7              502.7              320.3              760.6               

Category 1 expenses £
Accommodation and subsistence costs 67.83            
Postage and printing 127.97          
Total 195.80          

No category 2 expenses were incurred in the period

Staff Grade
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TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (in Administration) 

Comparison of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 1 March 2024 to 31 August 2024  

with the fee estimate dated 6 October 2023 

 

 

Total hours
Total costs 

(£)
Average rate 

(£)
Total hours

Total costs 
(£)

Average rate 
(£)

Total hours
Total costs 

(£)
Average rate 

(£)

Administration & Planning 297.9 163,166 548 77.4 48,014 620 787.7 366,735 466
Creditors 90.5 61,080 675 3.6 2,718 755 102.3 67,371 659
Customers - - - 4.0 4,580 1,145 93.2 66,861 717
Debtors 201.4 162,194 805 4.5 4,128 917 191.3 155,837 815
Employees 159.6 108,079 677 48.3 36,112 748 794.2 534,738 673
Immediate Tasks 116.2 66,392 571 - - - 116.2 66,392 571
Investigation & CDDA 61.9 41,564 671 - - - 60.4 40,477 670
Job Acceptance & Strategy 4.4 2,224 505 - - - 4.4 2,224 505
Legal Issues 23.7 18,970 800 - - - 2.2 2,112 960
Members 1.5 1,485 990 - - - 1.5 1,485 990
Other Assets 118.9 78,297 659 0.1 73 725 114.4 76,170 666
Other Matters 24.3 18,290 753 8.3 5,040 607 38.0 26,036 685
Property 17.5 12,311 703 0.2 152 761 10.0 8,972 897
Public Relations Issues 4.3 4,513 1,050 - - - 0.3 198 660
Reporting 325.3 218,505 672 15.7 9,898 630 155.8 104,190 669
Retention of Title 56.5 34,767 615 - - - 57.5 35,492 617
Sale of business 374.2 315,477 843 - - - 373.5 312,189 836
Statutory Duties 100.7 64,000 636 21.5 20,287 944 137.9 95,427 692
Trading 3,832.8 2,170,493 566 80.4 70,337 875 2,863.9 1,654,139 578

Trane - trading - - - - -
Trane – employee: admin matters - - - - - - -
VAT & Taxation 146.1 138,209 946 80.4 60,627 754 184.4 137,171 744

Total 5,957.7 3,680,013 618 344.4 261,964 761 6,089.1 3,754,213 617

Per Fee Estimate Actual in this report period Total actual to date
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TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (In Administration) 

Joint Administrators’ time costs - explanation of the work done and ongoing 

 
The work undertaken can be categorised either as Statutory or Asset Realisation related. 
Statutory work is required by the Joint Administrators to fulfil their statutory duties. Asset 
realisation work is in respect of the Joint Administrators’ actions to realise assets for the benefit of 
the creditors. 

 
Basis of 
work 

Category of 
work 

Description of work  Work done / in 
progress / to be 
performed 

Statutory Accounting & 
Administration 

 Overall management of the case, treasury and 
accounting functions, statutory compliance 
diaries and time cost reporting.  

 In progress 

Statutory Creditors  Receipt and recording creditor claims. 
 Correspondence with creditors. 
 Processing distributions to preferential and 

unsecured creditors (as applicable). 

 In progress 
 In progress 
 In progress 

Asset 
realisation 

Debtors  Realising the book debts of the Company.  Work done 

Statutory Employees  Assessing staffing requirements and making 
redundancies. 

 Dealing with employee enquiries. 
 Processing employee claims (if applicable) 

 Work done 
 

 In progress 
 Work done  

Statutory  Immediate 
Tasks 

 Completion of work streams requiring 
immediate attention following the appointment 
as required by statute. 

 Work done 

Statutory Investigations  Investigations into the Company’s affairs in 
accordance with Statement of Insolvency 
Practice 2 “Investigations by Office Holders”. 

 The Joint Administrators’ report on the conduct 
of the directors under the Company Directors 
Disqualification Act 1986. 

 Work done 
 
 
 Work done 

Asset 
realisation 

Job 
Acceptance & 
Strategy 

 Matters relating to the appointment and initial 
planning of the Administration strategy, 
including management and formulating and 
executing the strategy adopted.  

 Considering exit routes from Administration 
and implementing the most appropriate route. 

 Work done 
 
 
 
 Work done 

Statutory Legal Issues  Dealing with any ad hoc legal issues.  
 Liaising with the Purchaser and our appointed 

solicitor to support an assignation of the 
leasehold property to the Purchaser. 

 Work done 
 
 
 Work done 

Statutory Members  Liaising with the Company’s shareholders (as 
required). 

 Work done 

Asset 
realisations 

Other Assets  Realising value from the Company’s other 
assets. 

 Assessing, quantifying and seeking to realise 
value from assets not recorded in the 
management accounts of the Company at the 
date of appointment. 

 Work done 
 
 Work done 

Statutory Other Matters  Dealing with assets owned by third parties. 
 Recovery of the Company’s physical books 

and records, and electronic records (including 
a back-up of the Company’s servers and 
systems). 

 Work done 
 
 Work done 
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Asset 
realisation 

Property  Liaising with the landlord of the Company’s 
former premises. 

 Collecting licence fees from the Purchaser and 
arranging for rent payments to the landlord. 

 Work done 
 

 Work done 

Statutory Public 
relations 

 Agreeing and issuing statements to the press 
as required in pursuit of the Administration 
strategy. 

 Work done 

Statutory Reporting  Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Statement 
of Proposals, six monthly progress reports and 
final report. 

 In progress 

Asset 
realisation 

Retention of 
title 

 Assessment and settlement of claims for 
retention of title from the Company’s suppliers 
(if applicable).  

 Work done 

Asset 
realisation 

Sale of 
business 

 Sale of the business and/or the assets of the 
Company in pursuance of the Administrators’ 
objectives. 

 Liaising with the Purchaser and its advisors 
and relevant suppliers in relation to transitional 
arrangements. 

 Work done 
 
 
 Work done 

Statutory Statutory 
Duties 

 Completion of statutory requirements of the 
Administration, including notifications to 
creditors and members, advertising the 
appointment, and sending to creditors and 
filing at Companies House.  

 In progress 

Statutory Trading  Trading the Company in Administration 
 Dealing with outstanding matters relating to 

the period that the Company was trading in 
Administration. This will include preparing final 
trading accounts, reconciling the costs of 
trading, and returning advanced payments to 
customers and making final payments to 
supplies.  

 Employee issues pertaining to trading the 
Company. 

 In progress 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Work done 

Statutory VAT & 
Taxation 

 Preparing corporation tax and VAT returns, 
with input from EY VAT and tax specialists.  

 Preparing claims for VAT bad debt relief (if 
applicable). 

 Assessment of the VAT and tax treatments of 
transactions and agreements entered into 
during the Administration.  

 In progress 
 

  
 Not 

applicable 
 

 In progress 



Appendix 5 
 

ADM09F01 

 
TEAM Precision Pipe Assemblies Limited (in Administration) 

 

Statement of Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and expenses 
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 

 
Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration  

The Joint Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration. The 
work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the 
work and the individual’s experience. Additional assistance is provided by accounting and treasury 
executives dealing with the Company’s bank accounts and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried 
out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Joint Administrators. 

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code established 
specifically for this engagement.  Time is recorded in units of six minutes.  Each member of staff has 
a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. 

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs from 1 March 2024 to 31 August 2024 is detailed at 
Appendix 4. The time spent by the Administrators and their staff to date primarily relates to the 
following matters: 

► Finalising the trading accounts of the Company for the period of trade to 2 July 2023, which has 
required us to liaise with suppliers and customers; 

► Pursuing collection of the Company’s outstanding debtors’ ledger; 

► Pursuing sales of stock (including raw materials, work in progress and finished goods) not used 
in trading the Company; 

► Employee matters, including supporting employees to make claims for amounts due from the 
Redundancy Payments Service; 

► Addressing correspondence received from creditors, including trade suppliers; 

► Dealing with VAT matters, which includes filing statutory returns and de-registering for VAT 
purposes; and 

► Fulfilling the statutory obligations required of the Joint Administrators including notifying the Joint 
Administrators’ appointment to all known creditors and preparing and issuing the Joint 
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.  

Administrators’ charging policy for expenses 

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides expenses into two categories. 

► Category 1 expenses are defined as specific expenditure relating to the Administration of the 
insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such expenses can be 
paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’ Committee or the general 
body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9, it is our policy to disclose 
Category 1 expenses drawn but not to seek approval for their payment. We are prepared to 
provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the expenses 
drawn. 

► Category 2 expenses are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of shared 
or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such expenses are 
subject to approval as if they were remuneration. It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek 
approval for Category 2 expenses before they are drawn.  
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It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements before they 
are drawn. 

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ expenses incurred and drawn in the period from 1 March 2024 
to 31 August 2024 is detailed at Appendix 3.  

 


